4.2.2  Reported and pro forma consolidated statements of financial position

The following table sets out the consolidated statements of financial position of Judo as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 and
the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 (Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position). The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is unaudited and has been prepared using the relevant
accounting policies as disclosed in the audited financial statements for FY23 and based on the following assumptions:

• $500 million of incremental funding from Judo Bank’s inaugural term securitisation transaction net of estimated transaction
costs of $2.7 million was raised on 30 June 2023 and the corresponding assets securitised are eligible to be excluded from the
calculation of RWAs. As outlined in Section 3.5.2, Judo Bank completed this securitisation transaction in September 2023; and

• $75 million was raised through the Offer on 30 June 2023, net of estimated issue costs of $3.2 million.

$ million
As at

30 Jun 22
As at

30 Jun 23

Pro forma
adjustments
for the term

securitisation
transaction1

Pro forma
adjustments

for the Offer2

Pro forma
as at

30 Jun 23

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 407.1 714.7 497.3 71.8 1,283.9

Investments 2,794.0 2,425.7 – – 2,425.7

Loans and advances 6,069.8 8,852.4 – – 8,852.4

Derivative assets 19.3 10.0 – – 10.0

Property, plant and equipment 2.6 7.8 – – 7.8

Intangible assets 23.8 38.3 – – 38.3

Deferred tax assets 56.6 63.9 – – 63.9

Other assets 41.4 38.9 – – 38.9

Total assets 9,414.6 12,151.7 497.3 71.8 12,720.9

Liabilities

Deposits 4,090.5 5,954.4 – – 5,954.4

Borrowings 3,833.2 4,507.4 497.3 71.8 5,076.6

Derivative liabilities 7.4 9.7 – – 9.7

Current tax liabilities – 18.5 – – 18.5

Provisions 40.2 69.3 – – 69.3

Other liabilities 38.7 115.3 – – 115.3

Total liabilities 8,010.0 10,674.6 497.3 71.8 11,243.8

Net assets 1,404.6 1,477.1 – – 1,477.1

Equity

Share capital 1,518.2 1,518.3 – – 1,518.3

Reserves (32.3) (33.3) – – (33.3)

Accumulated losses (81.3) (7.9) – – (7.9)

Total equity 1,404.6 1,477.1 – – 1,477.1

1 These adjustments assume the term securitisation transaction was completed on 30 June 2023, net of estimated issue costs of approximately
$2.7 million excluding GST. The liability associated with this transaction, and the associated impact on capital adequacy, will decrease over
time as paydown occurs in the underlying pool of loans.

 2 These adjustments assume $75 million of Capital Notes were issued on 30 June 2023, net of estimated issue costs of approximately $3.2 million

[…]

Capital Notes Prospectus 202357

Section 4 Financial information continued

4.3.3 Reported and pro forma capital adequacy position

The following table sets out Judo’s actual capital adequacy position as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 and Judo’s pro forma
capital adequacy position as at 30 June 2023 (Pro Forma Capital Adequacy Position). The Pro Forma Capital Adequacy Position
is based on Judo’s financial position as at that date, after adjusting for the following assumptions:

• a $405 million reduction to RWAs reflecting the derecognition of securitised assets for regulatory purposes as part of the
September 2023 term securitisation, and a $6.4 million reduction in CET1 Capital comprising a $3.7 million increase in loss
reserve and $2.7 million of transaction costs excluding GST, were effective on 30 June 2023; and

• $75 million was raised through the Offer on 30 June 2023, net of estimated issue costs of $3.2 million, and Capital Notes are
eligible for recognition as Additional Tier 1 Capital.

$ million
As at

30 Jun 22
As at

30 Jun 23

Pro forma
adjustments
for the term

securitisation
transaction1

Pro forma
adjustments

for the Offer2

Pro forma
as at

30 Jun 23

CET1 Capital 1,292.0 1,365.8 (6.4) – 1,359.3

Additional Tier 1 Capital – – – 71.8 71.8

Tier 1 Capital 1,292.0 1,365.8 (6.4) 71.8 1,431.2

Tier 2 Capital3 90.0 182.7 – – 182.7

Total Capital 1,382.0 1,548.5 (6.4) 71.8 1,613.9

Total RWA 6,311.0 8,179.4 (405.1) – 7,774.3

CET1 Capital Ratio (%) 20.5% 16.7% 0.8% – 17.5%

Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%) 20.5% 16.7% 0.8% 0.9% 18.4%

Total Capital Ratio (%) 21.9% 18.9% 0.9% 0.9% 20.7%

1. These adjustments assume the term securitisation transaction was completed on 30 June 2023, net of estimated issue costs of approximately
$2.7 million excluding GST. Adjustments include a $405.1 million reduction to RWAs as these are derecognised for regulatory purposes and a
$6.4 million reduction of CET1 Capital comprising a $3.7 million increase in a loss reserve and $2.7 million of transaction costs excluding GST. The
liability associated with this transaction, and the associated impact on capital adequacy, will decrease over time as paydown occurs in the